Turkey under its decision dated 12 December 1991, numbered 56/870. 
The company's registered capital is 2,000,000,000,-TL (two billion Turkish 
Lira), divided into 200,000,000,000 (two hundred billion) shares, each with 
a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. The company's issued capital is divided into 
350,000,000,000 (three hundred and fifty billion) shares, each with a 
nominal value of 1 Kuruş, and amounts to 3,500,000,000,-TL (three billion 
five hundred million Turkish Lira). Of this capital, 2,000,000,000 TL (Two 
billion Turkish Lira) has been paid in cash, amounting to 1,259,190,173.51 
TL (One billion two hundred fifty-nine million one hundred ninety thousand 
one hundred seventy-three Turkish Lira and fifty-one Kuruş). The 
remaining amount of 733,959. 826.49 TL (Seven hundred thirty-three 
million nine hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred twenty-six Turkish 
Lira and forty-nine Kuruş) of the remaining amount has been paid in cash, 
and 253,750.00 TL (Two hundred fifty-three thousand seven hundred fifty 
Turkish Lira) of the amount has been added to the capital in accordance 
with the revaluation provisions introduced by Article 298 of the Tax 
Procedure Law. , and the amount of 68,520.00 TL (Sixty-eight thousand 
five hundred and twenty Turkish Lira) is transferred to the capital from the 
capital reserve fund formed in accordance with the provisions of Article 
298 of the Tax Procedure Law, and the amount of 733,637. 556.49 TL 
(Seven hundred thirty-three million six hundred forty-seven thousand five 
hundred fifty-six Turkish Lira and forty-nine Kuruş) is covered by the 
addition of the positive inflation differences of the paid-in capital to the 
capital, and the remaining 6. 850,000.00 TL (Six million eight hundred fifty 
thousand Turkish Lira) was covered by adding the positive inflation 
differences of the paid-in capital to the capital. The increased capital of 
1,500,000,000.00 TL (One billion five hundred million Turkish Lira) was 
allocated as follows: 1,370. 934,895.01 TL (One billion three hundred 
seventy-four million nine hundred thirty-four thousand eight hundred 
ninety-five Turkish Lira and one Kuruş) of this amount has been covered 
from the 2023 profit, and the remaining 129, 065,104.99 TL (One hundred 
twenty-nine million sixty-five thousand one hundred four Turkish Lira and 
ninety-nine Kuruş) has been covered from extraordinary reserves. The 
shares issued in exchange for this amount added to the capital have been 
distributed to the Company's shareholders free of charge in proportion to 
their shares.